
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3240.

TO BE ANSWERED ON FRIDAY, THE 28TH MARCH, 2025.


STATUS OF PM GATI SHAKTI IN ODISHA


3240.  SHRI SUJEET KUMAR:


Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:


(a) the steps taken under the PM Gati Shakti National Master Plan to enhance port-led development and multimodal logistics infrastructure in Odisha;


(b) the key industrial corridors, highways, and railway projects planned or currently under implementation in Odisha under this initiative;


(c) whether Government has assessed the impact of PM Gati Shakti on Ease of Doing Business and investment inflow in Odisha, if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the initiatives undertaken to ensure that Odisha’s rural and tribal regions benefit from improved logistics and infrastructure under the PM Gati Shakti framework?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)

(a): The State has constituted State framework, e.g., Empowered Group of Secretaries (EGoS), Network Planning Group (NPG), and Technical Support Unit (TSU) in line with National framework for implementation of PM Gati Shakti. As on date, 29 mandatory data layers have been uploaded by the State on State Master Plan (SMP) portal of PM Gati Shakti.

(b): Two (02) projects are being implemented for providing first and last mile connectivity under the Government of India Scheme for Special Assistance to States for capital investments 2023-24. The projects are:

1. Providing first and last mile connectivity of 4.5 KM long 2- lane road to 4 -

Lane with drain and streetlight from Utility corridor-1 in Kalinga Nagar Industrial Complex KNIC to NH-53 (150M wide utility corridor-IV) Dist - Jajpur

Odisha.

2. Providing first and last mile connectivity of 3.5 KM long 2 Lane Road to 4 Lane with drain from Visa Square to JSL Material Gate Utility Corridor in Kalinga Nagar Industrial Complex.


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada


Other one project related to Industrial Corridor is as under:


1. Construction of Utility Corridor (60m RoW) between Gopalpur Port and TATA Steel SEZ on EPC Mode at Gopalpur, Ganjam District, Odisha.


In 89 NPG meetings, 21 projects (attached at Annexure-A) of Ministry of Railways and Ministry of Road Transport & Highways were evaluated under PM GatiShakti

NMP pertaining to the State of Odisha.

(c): Government has done impact assessment of PM Gati Shakti to understand usage of the initiative in the States.

 (d): 21 road and rail projects and 2 last mile connectivity projects planned and being implemented under the PM Gati Shakti initiatives will also help to improve the logistics infrastructure in rural and tribal regions of Odisha.


******


ANNEXURE-A


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 3240 FOR ANSWER ON 28.03.2025.


Details of 21 projects of Odisha related to Ministry of Railways and Ministry of Road Transport and Highways under PM GatiShakti

Sl.

No.

Project Title Ministry /

Department

State

1. Extension of Naupada - Gunupur Single

BG line up to Theruvali, East Coast

Railway (73.623 KM)

Ministry of Railway Odisha

2. Junagarh – Nabarangpur New B. G. Line

Project

Ministry of Railway Odisha

3. New line between Barbil- Nayagarh-Barsuan and Bhadrasahi- Kiriburu section (198.73 KM), Barbil - Nayagarh

Double Line.

Ministry of Railway Odisha, Jharkhand

4. Malkangiri to Bhadrachalam (Extended up to Pandurangapuram station) -

173.61Km.

Ministry of Railway Odisha, Andhra

Pradesh,

Telangana

5. New BG line between Buramara to

Chakulia(59.96)

Ministry of Railway Jharkhand, West

Bengal, Odisha

6. Bargarh Road-Nawapara Road New BG

Line (138.319 km)

Ministry of Railway Odisha

7. GOPALPUR – RAIRAKHOL NEW BG

ELECTRIFIED SINGLE RAILWAY

LINE (270 KM)

Ministry of Railway Odisha

8. New BG Railway Line between

Badampahar and Kendujhargarh section

(82.06 km)

Ministry of Railway Odisha

9. New line between Bangriposi-

Gorumahisani section (85.6 KM)

Ministry of Railway Odisha

10. Sardega- Bhalumuda (Gare Pelma)

New BG Double Rail Line

Ministry of Railway Odisha, Chattisgarh

11. Construction of new six lane Capital

Region Ring Road from Rameswar (NH-

16) to Tangi (NH-16) in the state of

Odisha under Bharatmala Pariyojana on

Hybrid Annuity Mode.


Ministry of Road

Transport and

Highways

Odisha

12. New BG Line connecting from Tikiri

Station to Kutrumali and Sijumali

Bauxite mines

Ministry of Railway Odisha

13. Balaram – Tentuloi New Line (MCRL

Phase II)

Ministry of Railway Odisha

14. Budhapank – Luburi New Line (MCRL

Outer Corridor)

Ministry of Railway Odisha

15. Sambalpur Ring Road Ministry of Road

Transport and

Highways

Odisha


16.

Cuttack Paradeep

Ministry of Road

Transport and

Highways

Odisha

17. Jharsuguda to Sason (3rd & 4th Line) Ministry of Railway Odisha

18. Sambalpur –Jarapada (3rd & 4th Line) Ministry of Railway Odisha

19. Dangoaposi - Jaroli 3rd & 4th Line Ministry of Railway Odisha- Jharkhand

20. Construction of 4th Line from

Nergundi To Cuttack with flyover at

Nergundi

Ministry of Railway Odisha

21. Construction of doubling

line from Haridaspur to

Paradeep

Ministry of Railway Odisha


*******

